

No. 20-3672
Civil

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit

JOHN GREGORY LAMBROS,

APPELLANT,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF PRISONS,

APPELLEES.

*Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota*

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

W. ANDERS FOLK
Acting United States Attorney

ANA H. VOSS
*Assistant U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
District of Minnesota
600 U.S. Courthouse
300 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 664-5600*

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. Factual Background 4

II. Procedural History..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. The District Court Correctly Held the Government Was
Not Properly Served With the Complaint..... 18

II. Lambros’s Claims Must be Dismissed Because He Cannot
Overcome the United States’ Sovereign Immunity for Any
of His Claims to Money Damages Against the United
States or Its Agencies. 23

III. Lambros’s Declaratory Judgment Claims Are Moot..... - 37 -

CONCLUSION..... - 39 -

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

ADDENDUM OF APPELLEE..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| 2013 WL 12388561 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 2, 2013)..... | 22 |
| 2013 WL 12388569 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 1, 2013) | 22 |
| <i>ABF Freight Sys. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 645 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011) | 24 |
| <i>Adams v. AlliedSignal Gen. Aviation Avionics</i> , 74 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 1996) | 23 |
| <i>Alexander v. Perrill</i> , 916 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1990) | 32 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) | 12, 13, 14, 25 |
| <i>Brazil v. Ark. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 892 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2018).. | 38 |
| <i>Buck v. Stewart</i> , No. 07–cv–774, 2008 WL 901716 (D. Utah Mar. 31, 2008) | 29 |
| <i>Buford v. Runyon</i> , 160 F.3d 1199 (8th Cir.1998) | 26 |
| <i>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016) | 24 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>Clark v. Georgia Pardons & Paroles Board</i> , 915 F.2d 636 (11th Cir. 1990) | 29 |
| <i>Constien v. United States</i> , 628 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 20, 21, 22 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Creative Calling Sols., Inc. v. LF Beauty Ltd.</i> , 799 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Dockery v. United States</i> , No. 08-80031-CIV, 2008 WL 345545 (S.D. Fla. Feb.6, 2008)..... | 29 |
| <i>Duncan v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 313 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2002) | 28 |
| <i>Est. 13</i> , No. 2011-41, 2016 WL 5720541 (D.V.I. Sept. 29, 2016) | 22 |
| <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) | 23, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Fendler v. United States Parole Comm’n</i> , 774 F.2d 975 (9th Cir. 1985) | 29 |
| <i>Fuller v. Georgia State Board of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 851 F.2d 1307 (11th Cir. 1988) | 29 |
| <i>Graham v. Young</i> , 886 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2018)..... | 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Hamilton-Warwick v. U.S. Bancorp, et al.</i> , No. CV 15-2730 (JRT/HB), 2016 WL 740257 (D. Minn. Feb. 24, 2016) | 20, 23 |
| <i>Iron Arrow Honor Society v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983)..... | 37 |
| <i>Johnson v. Veterans Affairs Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 114-..... | 27 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 244 (D.D.C. 2015) | 28, 35 |
| <i>LaFromboise v. Leavitt</i> , 439 F.3d 792 (8th Cir. 2006) | 31 |
| <i>Lambros v. United States</i> , No. 95-3502-JWL, 1997 WL 94235 (D. Kan. Feb. 13, 1997) | 4, 6, 7, 34 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Lawrence v. Conlon</i> , No. 92 C, 2922, 1995 WL 153273 (N.D. Ill. April 6, 1995) | 29 |
| <i>Lempert v. Rice</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 198 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 15-5100, 2015 WL 9003971 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 30, 2015)..... | 36 |
| <i>Marshall v. Warwick</i> , 155 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 1998)..... | 18 |
| <i>Mayorga v. Missouri</i> , 442 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2006) | 28 |
| <i>McCourt v. Rios</i> , No. CIV. 08-6411 PAM/RLE, 2010 WL 3269905 (D. Minn. July 16, 2010) | 26 |
| <i>McGee v. United States</i> , No. 1:10-CV-521, 2010 WL 3211037 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2010)..... | 30 |
| <i>Nelson v. Balazic</i> , 802 F.2d 1077 (8th Cir. 1986)..... | 29 |
| No. CIV. 08-6411 (PAM/RLE), 2010 WL 3269914 (D. Minn. Aug. 16, 2010) | 26 |
| <i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990) | 24 |
| <i>Otto v. United States</i> , No. 5-2319, 2006 WL 2270399 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>Preferred Risk Mut. Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 1996) | 23 |
| <i>Scanwell Labs., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 521 F.2d 941 (D.C.Cir.1975) | 36 |
| <i>Shabazz v. City of Houston</i> , 515 F. App'x 263 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 19 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)..... | 30 |
| <i>Tinsley v. Widener</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Lambros</i> , 65 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 1995) | 5, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Lambros</i> , 404 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2005) | 5, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Neustadt</i> , 366 U.S. 696 (1961)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Orleans</i> , 425 U.S. 807 (1976)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Walrath v. United States</i> , 35 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 1994) | 29 |
| <i>Wilson v. Rackmill</i> , 878 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1989)..... | 29 |
| <u>Federal Statutes</u> | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) | 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 763 (1940) | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2401(b) | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2674..... | 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1) | 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) | 31, 36 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346..... | 26 |

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(c)(2) 12, 19

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(i) 12

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(m) 23

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 11, 24

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(3)..... 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(5)..... 18

Rule 4 21

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 2.44(a)..... 33

28 C.F.R. § 2.47(a)..... 33
